Cash at bank 4.10 0.85 1,519,361 736,366

Total financial assets 0.00 0.00 1,519,361 736,366

Financial liabilities
Not later than 1 year
Borrowings 1.29 2.57 358,751 343,651

Between 1 and 5 years
Borrowings 2.84 2.21 1,090,442 1,469,126

Later than 5 years
Borrowings 2.64 2.41 1,881,254 1,384,935

Total financial liabilities 0.00 - 3,330,447 3,197,712

Net exposure 0.00 - (1,811,086) (2,461,346)

*Interest rate risk is not applicable to the Airport Link contract, lease liabilities or the Regional Rail contract.

   TAHE Audited Financial Statements 2023
 52

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2023

Note 20   Financial instruments (continued)

20.3   Market risk (continued)

20.3.1  Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily through TAHE’s interest bearing liabilities. A change of +/ - 1
per cent is used to measure TAHE’s financial sensitivity to interest rate movements. TAHE’s exposure to
interest rate risk is set out below:

 Carrying amount Profit/ loss Equity

 $'000 $'000 $'000

  -1% +1% -1% +1%

2023   - - - -

Cash at bank 1,519,361 (15,194) 15,194 (15,194) 15,194

Borrowings 2,472,672 24,727 (24,727) 24,727 (24,727)

  0 0 0 0

2022  - - - -

Cash at bank 736,366 (7,364) 7,364 (7,364) 7,364

Borrowings 2,480,124 24,801 (24,801) 24,801 (24,801)

20.4   Credit risk

Credit risk arises where there is the possibility of TAHE’s debtors defaulting on their contractual obligations,
resulting in a financial risk to TAHE.

Credit risk can arise from financial assets of TAHE, including cash and cash equivalents, deposits with
banks as well as credit exposure to customers, including outstanding receivables and committed
transactions. TAHE holds bank guarantees for significant customers as well as property bonds for some
leased premises. TAHE has not granted any financial guarantees. The maximum exposure to credit risk is
generally represented by the carrying amount of the financial assets (net of any allowance for impairment